
TOTAL TAX Location Supplemental Tax Sports Wagering Tax Wagering Tax Total Tax
Ameristar Casino East Chicago $382,145 $1,125,825 $3,023,302 $4,531,272
Bally's Evansville Evansville $388,077 $24,328 $3,489,999 $3,902,404
Belterra Casino Florence $206,658 $237,909 $1,382,330 $1,826,897
Blue Chip Casino Michigan City $344,107 $1,008,364 $2,408,509 $3,760,980
Caesars Southern Indiana Elizabeth $469,170 $0 $6,173,287 $6,642,457
French Lick Resort French Lick $0 $194,318 $1,225,372 $1,419,690
Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana A Gary $738,494 $16,936 $6,329,952 $7,085,382
Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana B Gary $402,004 $0 $3,845,355 $4,247,359
Harrah's Hoosier Park Anderson $0 $134,266 $4,264,443 $4,398,709
Hollywood Lawrenceburg Lawrenceburg $313,379 $235,344 $2,978,891 $3,527,614
Horseshoe Hammond Hammond $523,104 $3,335 $6,059,125 $6,585,564
Horseshoe Indianapolis Shelbyville $0 $6,706 $7,568,371 $7,575,077
Rising Star Casino Rising Sun $126,415 $1,660 $90,297 $218,372
Terre Haute Casino Terre Haute $296,414 $1,516 $2,021,350 $2,319,280
TOTAL $4,189,967 $2,990,507 $50,860,583 $58,041,057

Win Free Play Other * Taxable AGR
Ameristar Casino $13,538,819 ($1,500,000) $54,389 $12,093,208
Bally's Evansville $14,491,865 ($1,076,509) $106,495 $13,521,851
Belterra Casino $7,531,625 ($711,996) $92,023 $6,911,652
Blue Chip Casino $10,769,255 ($972,023) $34,391 $9,831,623
Caesars Southern Indiana $21,792,688 ($1,378,087) $163,022 $20,577,623
French Lick Resort $7,207,704 ($537,290) $137,207 $6,807,621

($13,319,965) $21,099,841
($20,929,744) $13,490,062

Harrah's Hoosier Park** $21,016,256 ($1,703,972) ($2,254,512) $17,057,772
Hollywood Lawrenceburg $13,475,199 ($1,500,000) ($59,637) $11,915,562
Horseshoe Hammond $20,199,258 $0 ($2,175) $20,197,083
Horseshoe Indianapolis** $29,517,652 ($1,000,000) ($3,289,747) $25,227,905
Rising Star Casino $3,613,617 $0 ($1,755) $3,611,862
Terre Haute Casino $11,185,057 ($1,000,000) $36,132 $10,221,189
TOTAL $210,258,802 ($12,879,877) ($39,233,875) $192,564,856

WAGERING TAX No. of Table Games Table Win No. of EGD/Slots EGD/Slot Win AGR
Ameristar Casino 36 $2,575,448 973 $10,963,371 $12,093,208
Bally's Evansville 37 $1,928,683 928 $12,563,182 $13,521,851
Belterra Casino 25 $1,002,468 802 $6,529,157 $6,911,652
Blue Chip Casino 22 $818,455 1,311 $9,950,801 $9,831,623
Caesars Southern Indiana 88 $5,590,116 968 $16,202,572 $20,577,623
French Lick Resort 28 $1,018,199 701 $6,189,505 $6,807,621
Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana 76 $9,511,461 1,756 $26,408,345 $34,589,904
Harrah's Hoosier Park 40 $2,400,610 1,189 $18,615,646 $19,383,832
Hollywood Lawrenceburg 43 $2,563,921 1,250 $10,911,278 $11,915,562
Horseshoe Hammond 84 $3,128,913 1,582 $17,070,345 $20,197,083
Horseshoe Indianapolis 88 $4,182,226 1,487 $25,335,426 $28,668,074
Rising Star Casino 16 $178,690 623 $3,434,927 $3,611,862
Terre Haute Casino 36 $1,569,737 1,042 $9,615,320 $10,221,189
TOTAL 619 $36,468,926 14,612 $173,789,876 $198,331,084

In accordance with IC 4-33-12-0.7, the adjusted gross receipts received by Hard Rock Northern Indiana must be taxed separately through June 30, 2025 for Supplemental Tax.
In accordance with IC 4-33-13-7, the Hard Rock Northern Indiana will receive two (2) deductions for qualified wagers through June 30, 2025.

Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana $35,919,806 ($1,500,000)

INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION
Summary of Wagering and Supplemental Tax - reported for December 2024

* Includes uncollectibles, chip float, loss carryover, unclaimed jackpots, and miscellaneous revenue adjustments. For racinos only, an additional 12% is deducted from win for purposes of 
calculating taxable AGR.

** Includes 12% deduction for racinos.
Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana Notes:
In accordance with IC 4-33-13-0.7, the adjusted gross receipts received by Hard Rock Northern Indiana must be taxed separately through June 30, 2025 for Wagering Tax



YEAR TO DATE YTD Supplemental Tax YTD Sports WageringTax YTD Wagering Tax YTD Total Tax
Ameristar Casino $2,343,455 $8,488,865 $13,539,995 $24,372,315
Bally's Evansville $2,215,374 $243,052 $14,407,217 $16,865,643
Belterra Casino $1,184,148 $2,059,047 $5,420,726 $8,663,921
Blue Chip Casino $2,059,529 $8,173,483 $9,710,921 $19,943,933
Caesars Southern Indiana $2,631,491 $43,226 $25,874,877 $28,549,594
French Lick Resort $0 $1,341,089 $4,476,955 $5,818,044
Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana A $4,623,467 $353,703 $30,879,719 $35,856,889
Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana B $2,516,812 $0 $16,587,033 $19,103,845
Harrah's Hoosier Park $0 $1,125,960 $24,818,321 $25,944,281
Hollywood Lawrenceburg $1,754,372 $1,636,994 $11,676,535 $15,067,901
Horseshoe Hammond $2,941,630 $99,985 $25,322,929 $28,364,544
Horseshoe Indianapolis $0 $106,088 $36,376,718 $36,482,806
Rising Star Casino $733,575 $7,570 $523,982 $1,265,127
Terre Haute Casino $1,739,777 $9,245 $5,123,463 $6,872,485
TOTAL $24,743,630 $23,688,307 $224,739,391 $273,171,329

YTD DEDUCTIONS YTD Free Play
Ameristar Casino ($9,000,000)
Bally's Evansville ($9,000,000)
Belterra Casino ($3,754,874)
Blue Chip Casino ($5,724,716)
Caesars Southern Indiana ($7,821,357)
French Lick Resort ($3,435,496)
Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana ($9,000,000)
Harrah's Hoosier Park ($8,558,287)
Hollywood Lawrenceburg ($8,972,288)
Horseshoe Hammond ($9,000,000)
Horseshoe Indianapolis ($6,000,000)
Rising Star Casino $0
Terre Haute Casino ($6,000,000)
TOTAL ($86,267,018)

INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION

YTD Summary - as of December 2024



UNITS* Blue Chip Casino Horseshoe Hammond
Baccarat 0 17
Big Six N/A N/A
Blackjack 12 25
Craps 2 6
Non Traditional N/A N/A
Poker - House Banked 5 10

Poker Room 0 15
Roulette 3 11
TOTAL 22 84

DROP Blue Chip Casino Horseshoe Hammond
Baccarat $0 $5,895,068
Big Six N/A N/A
Blackjack $1,317,049 $4,188,396
Craps $457,427 $2,712,064
Non Traditional N/A N/A
Poker - House Banked $779,416 $1,697,908

Poker Room $0 $105,328
Roulette $396,869 $1,668,124
TOTAL $2,950,761 $16,266,888

WIN Blue Chip Casino Horseshoe Hammond
Baccarat $0 $268,366
Big Six N/A N/A
Blackjack $316,045 $1,186,301
Craps $156,930 $397,236
Non Traditional N/A N/A
Poker - House Banked $286,993 $470,825

Poker Room $0 $105,328
Roulette $58,487 $700,857
TOTAL $818,455 $3,128,913$2,575,448 $9,511,461

N/A N/A
$198,469 $1,208,271

N/A N/A
$247,419 $553,908

$852,603 $1,122,054
$424,889 $767,312

$852,068 $5,859,917
N/A N/A

$13,133,408 $55,317,047

Ameristar Casino Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana

N/A N/A
$914,818 $4,314,750

N/A N/A
$869,322 $3,422,055

$3,570,263 $9,030,974
$1,355,849 $4,424,710

$6,423,156 $34,124,558
N/A N/A

36 76

Ameristar Casino Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana

N/A N/A
4 10

N/A N/A
5 12

13 24
1 6

13 24
N/A N/A

SUMMARY OF TABLE GAME ACTIVITY - As reported for December 2024

NORTHERN LICENSEES
Ameristar Casino Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana



UNITS* Belterra Casino Hollywood Lawrenceburg Rising Star Casino Terre Haute Casino

Baccarat 1 3 N/A 2
Big Six N/A N/A N/A N/A
Blackjack 14 24 9 16
Craps 3 5 2 2
Non Traditional N/A N/A N/A N/A
Poker - House 
Banked

5 6 4 6

Poker Room N/A 0 N/A 6
Roulette 2 5 1 4
TOTAL 25 43 16 36

DROP Belterra Casino Hollywood Lawrenceburg Rising Star Casino Terre Haute Casino

Baccarat $0 $756,576 N/A $508,368
Big Six N/A N/A N/A N/A
Blackjack $1,161,044 $5,419,707 $504,347 $2,533,968
Craps $1,226,374 $1,451,077 $724,055 $673,829
Non Traditional N/A N/A N/A N/A
Poker - House 
Banked

$657,586 $865,527 $302,973 $1,070,758

Poker Room N/A $0 N/A $59,188
Roulette $242,954 $1,029,640 $83,421 $751,719
TOTAL $3,287,958 $9,522,527 $1,614,796 $5,597,830

WIN Belterra Casino Hollywood Lawrenceburg Rising Star Casino Terre Haute Casino

Baccarat $0 $244,283 N/A $128,569
Big Six N/A N/A N/A N/A
Blackjack $238,622 $1,296,286 ($4,991) $635,328
Craps $419,839 $492,121 $30,934 $176,167
Non Traditional N/A N/A N/A N/A
Poker - House 
Banked

$261,793 $261,849 $124,723 $366,645

Poker Room N/A $0 N/A $59,188
Roulette $82,215 $269,383 $28,023 $203,841
TOTAL $1,002,468 $2,563,921 $178,690 $1,569,737$1,928,683 $5,590,116 $1,018,199

$88,821 $357,923 N/A
$244,120 $508,305 $132,520

N/A N/A N/A
$412,774 $1,125,717 $231,433

$796,046 $1,528,207 $429,438
$206,456 $816,919 $224,808

$180,466 $1,253,046 $0
N/A N/A N/A

$9,009,465 $22,705,451 $4,982,641

Bally's Evansville Caesars Southern 
Indiana

French Lick Resort

$88,821 $357,923 N/A
$1,092,029 $2,079,037 $497,461

N/A N/A N/A
$1,403,844 $3,263,883 $936,120

$4,179,993 $9,947,873 $2,777,340
$1,086,371 $2,922,921 $771,720

$1,158,407 $4,133,814 $0
N/A N/A N/A

37 88 28

Bally's Evansville Caesars Southern 
Indiana

French Lick Resort

6 16 N/A
3 6 3

N/A N/A N/A
7 13 4

16 44 17
2 5 3

3 4 1
N/A N/A N/A

SUMMARY OF TABLE GAME ACTIVITY - As reported for December 2024

SOUTHERN LICENSEES
Bally's Evansville Caesars Southern 

Indiana
French Lick Resort



UNITS* Horseshoe Indianapolis
Baccarat 9
Big Six N/A
Blackjack 39
Craps 5
Non Traditional N/A
Poker - House Banked 8

Poker Room 20
Roulette 7
TOTAL 88

DROP Horseshoe Indianapolis
Baccarat $5,340,785
Big Six N/A
Blackjack $6,561,771
Craps $2,064,708
Non Traditional N/A
Poker - House Banked $2,633,120

Poker Room $300,722
Roulette $2,000,575
TOTAL $18,901,681

WIN Horseshoe Indianapolis
Baccarat $616,955
Big Six N/A
Blackjack $1,688,983
Craps $390,721
Non Traditional N/A
Poker - House Banked $599,968

Poker Room $300,722
Roulette $584,877
TOTAL $4,182,226

$297,695
$2,400,610

$1,264,532
$84,022

N/A
$484,005

N/A

$953,345
$10,948,355

Harrah's Hoosier Park
$270,357

N/A

$5,791,221
$868,995

N/A
$1,533,708

N/A

4
40

Harrah's Hoosier Park
$1,801,086

N/A

19
4

N/A
8

N/A

SUMMARY OF TABLE GAME ACTIVITY - As reported for December 2024

OTHER LICENSEES
Harrah's Hoosier Park

5
N/A



UNITS*
973

1,311
1,582
1,756

UNITS*
928
802
701

1,042
968
623

1,250

UNITS*
1,487
1,189

Last updated on 01-06-2025 by IGC. For questions regarding this report contact William Quist at wquist@igc.in.gov

Harrah's Hoosier Park $180,249,238 $18,615,646

RACINO LICENSEES COIN IN WIN
Horseshoe Indianapolis $234,875,800 $25,335,426

Hollywood Lawrenceburg $120,224,760 $10,911,278
Rising Star Casino $35,184,700 $3,434,927
Caesars Southern Indiana $154,103,336 $16,202,572
Terre Haute Casino $99,321,560 $9,615,320
French Lick Resort $71,297,162 $6,189,505
Belterra Casino $63,606,953 $6,529,157

SOUTHERN LICENSEES COIN IN WIN
Bally's Evansville $125,722,709 $12,563,182

Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana $281,345,237 $26,408,345
Horseshoe Hammond $164,108,300 $17,070,345
Blue Chip Casino $114,359,319 $9,950,801

SUMMARY OF EGD ACTIVITY - As reported for  December 2024

NORTHERN LICENSEES COIN IN WIN
Ameristar Casino $115,556,391 $10,963,371



SPORTS WAGERING AGR Handle Taxable AGR* Sports Wagering Tax
Ameristar Casino $187,422,570 $11,850,792 $1,125,825

Bally's Evansville $4,683,015 $256,089 $24,328

Belterra Casino $39,717,313 $2,504,302 $237,909

Blue Chip Casino $199,919,629 $10,614,356 $1,008,364

Caesars Southern Indiana $812,509 $0 $0

French Lick Resort $37,169,734 $2,045,450 $194,318

Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana $11,761,370 $178,272 $16,936

Harrah's Hoosier Park $30,318,329 $1,413,323 $134,266

Hollywood Lawrenceburg $47,733,015 $2,477,304 $235,344

Horseshoe Hammond $1,906,213 $35,102 $3,335

Horseshoe Indianapolis $1,623,880 $70,593 $6,706

Rising Star Casino $298,239 $17,478 $1,660

Terre Haute Casino $258,590 $15,954 $1,516
TOTAL $563,624,406 $31,479,014 $2,990,506

**Harrah's Hoosier Park reported amounts includes the associated OTB's located in Indianapolis and New Haven.
***Indiana Grand reported amounts includes the associated OTB located in Clarksville.

State Wide Handle by Sport
Month YTD

Football $173,418,717 $737,648,830
Basketball $146,773,435 $425,568,213
Baseball $154,773 $239,384,564
Parlay $190,245,258 $914,677,965
Other $52,878,403 $450,306,690
TOTAL $563,470,585 $2,767,586,262

*Sports Wagering Adjusted Gross Revenue reflects the Handle (wagers) less the payouts on winning wagers made during the reporting month 
and adjustments made. The Handle includes wagers received for future events in which the payout would not be made on a winning ticket until a 
future month. Therefore, a relevant win percentage cannot be calculated by simply dividing the Gross Revenue by the Handle reported during a 
like period.

Note: The Handle by Sport numbers are unaudited amounts used for informational purposes and not used in the calculation of taxes. 

Summary of Sports Wagering Tax - As reported for December 2024

INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION



Ameristar Casino Handle Gross Receipts Bally's Evansville Handle Gross Receipts Harrah's Hoosier Park Handle Gross Receipts
AS - Sportsbook.DraftKings.com $185,666,957 $11,879,912 BE - Play.BallyBet.com $3,229,252 $144,825 Retail $731,369 ($36,135)
Retail $1,755,613 $75,408 Retail $1,453,763 $100,507 HP - WilliamHill.com $28,118,031 $1,436,545
Adjustments ($104,529) Adjustments $10,757 WC Downtown Indianapolis $1,054,519 ($13,845)
Taxable AGR $11,850,792 Taxable AGR $256,089 WC New Haven $414,411 $14,534

Adjustments $12,225
Blue Chip Casino Handle Gross Receipts Belterra Casino Handle Gross Receipts Taxable AGR $1,413,323
BC - in.sportsbook.FanDuel.com $199,233,812 $8,891,090 BT - Sports.IN.BetMGM.com $39,468,903 $2,485,858
Retail $685,817 $19,618 Retail $248,410 $25,365 Horseshoe Indianapolis Handle Gross Receipts
Adjustments $1,703,649 Adjustments ($6,922) Retail $799,843 ($14,061)
Taxable AGR $10,614,356 Taxable AGR $2,504,302 WC Clarksville $824,037 $54,111

Adjustments $30,543
Hard Rock Casino Northern Indiana Handle Gross Receipts Caesars Southern Indiana Handle Gross Receipts Taxable AGR $70,593
HR - HardRockSportsbook.com $10,042,279 $295,509 Retail $812,509 ($19,798)
Retail $1,719,091 ($49,915) Adjustments $19,798
Adjustments ($67,323) Taxable AGR $0
Taxable AGR $178,272

French Lick Resort Handle Gross Receipts
Horseshoe Hammond Handle Gross Receipts FL - bet365.com $28,075,448 $1,673,009
Retail $1,906,213 ($76,496) FL - IN.betrivers.com $8,632,379 $364,671
Adjustments $111,598 Retail $461,906 $7,269
Taxable AGR $35,102 Adjustments $500

Taxable AGR $2,045,450

Hollywood Lawrenceburg Handle Gross Receipts
HW - ESPNBet.com $19,376,625 $951,956
HW - Sportsbook.Fanatics.com $26,496,440 $1,702,487
Retail $1,859,950 ($188,287)
Adjustments $11,146
Taxable AGR $2,477,304

Rising Star Casino Handle Gross Receipts
RS - getsbk.com $298,239 $22,915
Adjustments ($5,437)
Taxable AGR $17,478

Terre Haute Casino Handle Gross Receipts
Retail $258,590 $11,036
Adjustments $4,918
Taxable AGR $15,954

INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION
Detail of Sports Wagering Tax - As reported for December 2024

NORTHERN LICENSEES SOUTHERN LICENEES RACINO LICENEES
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